- Bank bonds 42,769 1.0%   79,464 2.0%   (36,695) (46%)

 - Structured Products 334,644 8.0%   261,081 6.7%   73,563 28%

 - Treasury 998 0.0%   11,909 0.3%   (10,911) (92%)

Financial Derivatives 81 0.0%   - 0.0%   81 n.a

Financial instruments/earnouts 12,191 0.3%   7,167 0.2%   5,024 70%

Equity securities 19 0.0%   18 0.0%   1 6%

Units of UCIs 3,794 0.1%   151 0.0%   3,643 >100%

Securities and derivatives 587,540 14.1%   359,790 9.2%   227,750 63%

Total 4,158,075 100%   3,900,532 100%   257,543 7%

In accordance with document no. 2011/226, issued by the European Securities and Markets Authority
(ESMA) on 28 July 2011, the table above shows the incidence of the various technical forms on total
invested assets.

Loans due from banks amounted to EUR 401.6 million, down compared to 31 December 2020, and
consisted mainly of reverse repurchase agreements. Loans to customers increased instead, due to the
constant operations of the Bank’s Divisions, mainly for the disbursement of loans secured by public
guarantees.

Finally, debt securities were equal to EUR 571.5 million and mainly attributable to the transactions of
the Treasury Portfolio in financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income.

Consolidated interim report as of 30 September 2021 33

The following is a summary of loans to customers measured at amortised cost broken down by business
division.

(amounts in millions of euros)

FINANCING BY BUSINESS DIVISION 30
September

2021

Inc. %   31
December

2020

Inc. %   Chg. Chg.
(%)

Distressed Credit Division 1,239 46.9%   1,308 56.5%   (69) (5%)

Growth Credit Division 1,121 42.4%   763 33.0%   358 47%

Loans to ordinary former BIP customers (Growth
Credit) 113 4.3%   134 5.8%   (21) (16%)

Total due from customers (Loans and Securities) 2,473 93.6%   2,205 95.3%   268 12%

Loans to financial entities 170 6.4%   110 4.7%   60 55%

Total loans to customers measured at amortised
cost 2,643 100%   2,315 100%   328 14%

Financial assets measured at amortised cost
The table below provides an overview of the Group's main financing at amortised cost, compared with
the relevant values as of 31 December 2020.

(amounts in thousands of euros)

FINANCIAL ASSETS
AT AMORTISED COST

30 September 2021   31 December 2020

Gross
Exposure

Inc. % Adjustments/
recoveries

Book
value

Inc. % Coverage
ratio (*)

Gross
Exposure

Inc. % Adjustments/
recoveries

Book
value

Inc. % Coverage
ratio (*)

Due from banks 401,760 13.1% (188) 401,572 13.2% 0.05%   531,103 18.5% (181) 530,922 18.7% 0.03%

- Loans 401,760 13.1% (188) 401,572 13.2% 0.05%   531,103 18.5% (181) 530,922 18.7% 0.03%